Alcohol and Gaming

Commission des alcools Commission of Ontario et des jeux de l'Ontario

Office of the Chair 90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

90, avenue Sheppard Est Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



## **Regulatory Fee for Cannabis Retail Store Authorization Transfers**

## Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario ("AGCO") Board Resolution

September 23, 2024

WHEREAS Regulation 468/18 made under the Cannabis Licence Act, 2018 will be amended on January 1, 2025, by adding section 16.1 that will allow the Registrar of the AGCO to transfer a cannabis retail store authorization to a person who holds a cannabis retail operator licence as of January 1, 2025;

AND WHEREAS section 13 of the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario Act. 2019 (the "Act") provides the Board of the AGCO with the power to establish fees or other charges, subject to the Approval of the Minister, for the administration of the Acts described in section 3 of the Act or the regulations made under them, including the Cannabis Licence Act. 2018.

## THEREFORE, Be It Resolved That:

- 1. The Board of the AGCO establishes, subject to the approval of the Minister, a fee for the administration of the Cannabis Licence Act, 2018 as set out in Schedule 1 attached to this Board Resolution.
- 2. For greater clarity, the fee as set out in **Schedule 1** attached to this Board Resolution will begin to apply no earlier than January 1, 2025, when the amendment to section 16.1 of Regulation 468/18 comes into force.

DATED at Toronto this <u>27th</u> day of September, 2024.

Dave Forestell Chair, Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

## Schedule 1

Туре	Regulatory Fee (one time)
Regulatory Fee for Cannabis Retail Store Authorization Transfers	\$1,000